# OP \$65.00 4971897

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM431372

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Premier Oilfield Equipment Co.		05/26/2017	Corporation:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Kaiser Premier LLC	
Doing Business As:	Kaiser Premier	
Street Address:	2550 East Bijou Avenue	
City:	Fort Morgan	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80701	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: COLORADO	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4971897	URBAN X
Registration Number:	4954179	CV SERIES

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3036232062

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3036283646

**Email:** mthom@irelandstapleton.com

Correspondent Name: Michelle Thom

**Address Line 1:** 717 17th St Ste 2800

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle Thom
SIGNATURE:	/Michelle Thom/
DATE SIGNED:	06/15/2017

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Trademark Assignment 5.26.2017#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment 5.26.2017#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment 5.26.2017#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006084 FRAME: 0822

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (the "IP Assignment") is made this day of May, 2017, by Premier Oilfield Equipment Co., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor"), for the benefit of Kaiser Premier LLC, a Colorado limited liability company (the "Assignee") pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement between the parties dated as of May 13, 2017 (the "Purchase Agreement").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Purchase Agreement, Assignor agreed to convey, transfer, and assign to Assignee, among other assets, certain trademarks of Assignor, and has agreed to execute and deliver this IP Assignment, for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and with corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby forever sells, transfers and assigns to Assignee, its full ownership and all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademarks set forth on **Exhibit A** attached hereto, any registrations obtained thereon, and all rights of renewal thereof together with the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by such trademarks, together with the right to sue for past infringement and to collect all damages and profits for past infringements for its own use and benefits (collectively, the "Assigned IP").

Assignor hereby authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Trademark Assignment upon request by Assignee. Following the date hereof, upon Assignee's reasonable request, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned IP to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.

This IP Assignment is being delivered pursuant to, and subject to the representations, warranties, covenants, indemnities, agreements and conditions set forth in the Purchase Agreement. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the representations, warranties, covenants, indemnities, agreements and conditions contained in the Purchase Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Purchase Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall govern.

This IP Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule.

2613338 1821872 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this IP Assignment to be executed and delivered on the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:

PREMIER OILFIELD EQUIPMENT CO., a Delaware Corporation

3v:

Name

Title: <u>C</u> @ O

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment]

# EXHIBIT A

# ASSIGNED TRADEMARKS

- 1. URBAN X, Reg. No. 4971897, filed by Assignor April 29, 2015 and registered June 7, 2016 in IC 007.
- 2. CV SERIES, Reg. No. 4954179, filed by Assignor April 29, 2015 and registered May 10, 2016 in IC 007.

2613338 1821872

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 006084 FRAME: 0825**

RECORDED: 06/15/2017